

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVI -A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).30253/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-08-2017 in LPAOW No.58/2009 passed by the High Court Of J & K At Jammu)

CHARANJIT SINGH SAINI &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment)

Date : 09-02-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)    Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.  
                              Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, AOR  
                              Mr. Vabhav Khanrbanda, Adv.

For Respondent(s)    Mr. Sudhir Chandra, Sr. Adv.  
                              Mr. Sandeep Prabhakar, Adv.  
                              Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

1. Issue notice.
2. Ms. Prerna Mehta, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts notice.
3. We have considered the additional affidavit. Along with that affidavit, a chart has been filed giving details of the persons obtaining VRS and the year-wise amount paid to them. There was some difference in the amount paid to the incumbents obtaining Voluntary Settlement Scheme (VRS) in the same year.

4. Let the agreements of some of the persons obtaining such VRS be placed on record, so as to justify difference of amount. There is difference in the amount paid, in cases where VRS had been obtained after serving for the same period and within same year. Let clarification as to the amount paid and also the difference therein be specified.

5. Parties are at liberty to file documents in this regard, before the next date of hearing.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court master

(Jagdish Chander)  
Branch Officer